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Subject: FW: 22-B-0576 - Advice - Request - Reactive lines on article on the Milford Opportunities Project 
(MOP)

From: Tim Bamford <tbamford@doc.govt.nz>  
Sent: Friday, 26 August 2022 11:42 am 
To: Huia Forbes <Huia.Forbes@parliament.govt.nz>; Government Services <GovernmentServices@doc.govt.nz> 
Cc: Sven Grabow <Sven.Grabow@parliament.govt.nz>; Sam Green <Sam.Green@parliament.govt.nz>; Claire 
Spencer <cspencer@doc.govt.nz>; Marie Long <mlong@doc.govt.nz>; Tania Short <tshort@doc.govt.nz>; Rachael 
McMillan <rmcmillan@doc.govt.nz>; Aaron Fleming <afleming@doc.govt.nz>; Chris Goddard 
<cgoddard@milfordopportunities.nz>; Lizzy Sutcliffe <lsutcliffe@doc.govt.nz> 
Subject: 22‐B‐0576 ‐ Advice ‐ Request ‐ Reactive lines on article on the Milford Opportunities Project (MOP) 

Kia ora Huia and team, 

See below some information to support any response to the article: Govt splashing cash but achieving little with 
Milford project | Stuff.co.nz. Please note that some of the of statements in the article regarding the Milford 
Opportunities Project are missing context and therefore are a bit of a misinterpre ation of the WPQ responses. 
Please shout out if you need anything else. 

Key points 

 The Milford Opportunities Project is a key priority for the Government to address rapidly growing visitor
numbers and pressure on Milford Sound Piopiotahi and surrounding area.

 The number of visitors peaked at 870,000 in 2019, double the visitor numbers recorded six years prior. This
growth is not sustainable.

 The issues facing Milford Sound Piopiotahi a e complex because the area is, managed and regulated by
various local and central government entities and private entities within the boundaries of a National Park.

 It’s vital that all agencies work together to ensure that the place functions efficiently and cultural,
environmental, and heritage values are retained while providing a world class visitor experience.

 The Government recognises the project has not progressed at the pace some stakeholders would prefer.
Time has been taken to select and approve a strong, experienced Board and Programme Director to oversee
and guide the work of the MOP.

 Now that the Board and Director is in place and the MOP unit is established it will be gathering momentum
as quickly as possible and we're looking forward to seeing progress.

Supporting information 
Some key points regarding the following:  

 Use of contractors:
o The figures have been misinterpreted – the only payment for recruitment costs included in the WPQ

responses was the $30,000 payment to .
o While a small core of staff will remain through the life of the project to manage key feasibility

testing workstreams, different skill sets will need to be procured as the work progresses. This
reflects specialist skills required for specific elements of the feasibility testing. The use of contractors
is prudent to provide flexibility and access to specialist skills.

o The Programme Director and a core MOP team are Southland/Otago based which enables the MOP
Unit to easily interact with local communities, businesses and visitors. However it is not possible to
forecast the potential spend on local (Otago/Southland) staff as recruitment is still underway for the
MOP Unit, and as mentioned above, the composition of the team will change over time.

 Amount spent/projected cost:
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